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Dear Mr, Benner;

This report documents the July 2003 Preliminary Site Assessment conducted by Stellar
Environmental Solutions, Inc. (SES) at 488-25th Street, Oakland, California. The work was
conducted in accordance with the lead regulatory agency-approved technical workplan, and included
advancing, geologically logging and sampling (soil and groundwater) 5 exploratory boreholes in the
immediate vicinity of a former gasoline UFST at the site. The data indicates that shallow
groundwater contamination has been impacted by gasoline above regulatory agency screening level
criteria, and that additional investigation (likely installation and sampling of groundwater monitoring
wells) will likely be required by Alameda County Environmental Health Department (lead regulatory
agency) before they will consider regulatory closure. As you requested, this report has been
forwarded to Alameda County for their evaluation.

Please contact us at (510) 644-3123 if you have any questions.
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Bige 1. Ny

Bruce Rucker, R.G., R E.A.
Project Manager and Senior Geologist
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

PROJECT BACKGROUND

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. (SES) was retained by Mr. Mike Benner of Benner Automotive
(as property owner) to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (exploratory borehole drilling and
sampling investigation) at 488-25" Street in Oakland, California. This work follows site
underground fuel storage tank (UFST) removal activities conducted by SES (SES, 2002). Gasoline-
range hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples beneath the removed UFST.

The UFST removal permitting agency (City of QOakland Fire Department) acknowledged full
completion of UFST removal activities under its oversight (Oakland Fire Department, 2003). The
case was then transferred to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Environmental
Health Services, Environmental Protection, Local Oversight Program (ACEH), and assigned as Fuel
Leak Case No. RO0002518. Based on the SES report, the ACEH requested that a technical
workplan be submitted to address residual soil contamination and potential groundwater
contamination (ACEH, 2003a). On behalf of the property owner, SES submitted the requested
technical workplan (Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc., 2003b). The ACEH responded to the
workplan with a request for workplan scope revisions (ACEH, 2003b). SES then responded with a
workplan revision letter (SES, 2003¢). The implemented scope of work was in accordance with the
SES workplan and subsequent revisions.

SITE AND VICINITY DESCRIPTION

The project site is an active automobile service facility (Benner Automotive) at 488-25™ Street,
Oakland, Alameda County, California (site). The site is located in downtown Oakland on the north
side of 25" Street approximately 500 feet east of Telegraph Avenue. Figure 1 is a site location map.

UFST DESCRIPTION AND USAGE HISTORY

Until its removal in January 2003, the site contained a gasoline UFST associated with a former
limousine/hearse rental operation. According to a site plan provided by the property owner, the
UFST was installed on or before 1937, and had not been utilized since approximately the mid 1960s
when the building use changed to its current use. At that time, the dispenser (formerly located just
inside the roll-up door within 8 feet of the UFST) was removed. In2001, the cover for the fill port
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box in the sidewalk was disconnected and paved over with concrete. A metal tag on the underground
portion of the UFST fill pipe was labeled “Chevron Supreme Gasoline.”

The 1,000-gallon capacity UFST was cylindrical, single-walled steel with tar paper wrapping, and
was installed in a sand-backfilled excavation measuring approximately 14 feet long by 5 feet wide by
9 feet deep. The top of the UFST was approximately 3 feet below the concrete sidewalk and
approximately 2 feet above the top of native soil. The top of the UFST at its western end had three
ports/pipes (all single-walled steel): a fill riser; a turbine connection; and a vent pipe. The vent pipe
rose approximately 12 feet above ground surface on the building exterior immediately adjacent to the
former UFST.

The UFST was not tied down to any concrete anchor slab (deadman), as is sometimes done when
shallow groundwater is considered to present a buoyancy problem. The UFST was configured with
the long axis of the UFST oriented cast-west. Figure 2 (in Section 3.0) shows the layout of the
UFST.

UFST REMOVAL FINDINGS

Gasoline-range hydrocarbons (2,500 mg/kg) were detected in one of the two base-of-excavation
confirmation soil samples. Neither BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene) nor MTBE
(methyl tertiary-butyl ether) were detected in that sample, although method reporting limits were
elevated due to required dilution. No contamination was detected at the other end of the UFST
excavation. Lead was detected at background concentrations, and was deemed to not be a site
contaminant of concern. A total of 40 tons of backfill material—with visual and odiferous evidence
of petroleum contamination—was offhauled for Class II landfill disposal. The excavation was then
backfilled with clean imported fill and compacted to 95 percent relative compaction.

The base of the original UFST excavation, as evidenced by the interface between backfill material
and native soils, was approximately 7 feet bgs, and was underlain by approximately 2 feet of sandy
backfill material. Except for potholing with the backhoe bucket to obtain samples of native soil, no
additional soil excavation was conducted (beyond that required to expose and remove the UFST).
Native soils consisted of low permeability clay and silt. Groundwater was not encountered in the
excavation.

OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE OF WORK

This investigation was conducted to evaluate the potential for soil and groundwater contamination
associated with the former UFST. To accomplish this objective, SES advanced and sampled (soil
and groundwater) exploratory boreholes in areas likely to intercept any residual contamination.
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2.0 JULY 2003 SITE INVESTIGATION

This section summarizes exploratory borehole drilling and sampling investigation activities
conducted by SES at the subject property in July 2003. Figure 2 (in Section 3.0) shows the area of
the former UFST as well as recent investigation borehole locations. Appendix A contains the
Alameda County Public Works Agency drilling permit. Appendix B contains photodocumentation
of the investigation field activities. Appendix D contains the certified analytical laboratory report
and chain-of-custody record. All current investigation soil and groundwater samples were analyzed
by Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. (Berkeley, California) which maintains current ELAP certifications for
all the analytical methods utilized in this investigation.

DRILLING LOCATION RATIONALE AND SAMPLING METHODS

Exploratory borehole drilling and sampling was conducted on July 7, 2003. Drilling was conducted
by EnProb (C-57 License No. 777007) under direct supervision of a SES California Registered
Geologist. Prior to drilling, Underground Service Alert (USA) was contacted with regard to
potential underground utilities.

The primary objective of the Preliminary Site Assessment was to collect sufficient lithologic and
soil/groundwater analytical data to demonstrate the magnitude and general limits of contamination in
the immediate vicinity of the UFST. Multiple boreholes were advanced and sampled on all
accessible sides of the former UFST. This approach maximized the likelihood of encountering
UFST-sourced groundwater contamination in light of the uncertain groundwater flow direction, and
could also provide information on any offsite-sourced petroleum contamination migrating onto the
subject property. The following five exploratory boreholes were drilled and sampled: one directly
through the center of the former UFST; one within 3 feet of each of the east, west, and south sides of
the former UFST excavation; and one approximately 5 feet to the northeast of the excavation
(drilling directly north of the excavation was precluded by interior building constraints). All
boreholes were within 10 feet of the former UFST excavation, as recommended in the Regional
Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB) Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LLUFT) Manual.

Following coring of overlying concrete (except for one borehole through asphalt in the street), the
boreholes were drilled with a truck-mounted Geoprobe™ rig. Boreholes were drilled with 2.5-inch-
diameter steel drive casing lined with acetate sampling sleeves. Continuous soil cores were collected
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for geologic logging using the visual method of the Unified Soils Classification System (USCS).
Borehole geologic logs are included in Appendix C. Soil samples were collected for laboratory
analysis from the unsaturated zone at a minimum of every 5 feet (when no contamination was
obvious during drilling), and collected at key depth intervals (at lithologic changes, just above first
occurrence of groundwater, and/or at depths of obvious soil contamination). In each borehole, we
collected one soil sample in the inferred aquitard unit beneath the upper water-bearing zone, to
evaluate the vertical extent of contamination.

Soil samples were field-screened with a calibrated, portable photoionization detector (PID) for
evidence of contamination, to assist in the selection of soil samples for laboratory analysis and to
provide additional (qualitative) data on contaminant extent. The PID readings are shown on the
borehole geologic logs in Appendix C. Soil samples selected for laboratory analysis were sealed
within an approximately 6-inch length of the acetate sampling sleeve, capped with non-reactive
plastic caps, labeled, chilled, and transported to the analytical laboratory under chain-of-custody
documentation. Upon reaching groundwater, one “grab” groundwater sample was collected from
each borehole by installing a 1-inch-diameter PVC temporary well casing, inserting new Tygon
tubing through the casing into groundwater, and withdrawing water directly into the sampling
containers with a vacuum pump. Following completion of drilling and sampling activities, the
boreholes were tremie-grouted to surface with a slurry of neat Portland cement and potable water,
followed by concrete or asphalt patch to match existing.
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3.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND FINDINGS

LITHOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

All boreholes in the current investigation were geologically logged onsite by a California Registered
Geologist using the visual method of the Unified Soils Classification System. The deepest borchole
was BH-01, advanced to 25 feet below grade. The upper 9 feet of BH-01 was through the former
UFST excavation material (gravelly, clayey silt). Native soil (encountered beginning at 9 feet bgs)
was stiff, cohesive clay. Friable and wet clayey sand was encountered between approximately 18.5
and 23 feet bgs. This was underlain by a wet and friable clayey gravel, from 23.5 to 25 feet bgs
(borehole total depth). The lithology of the other four boreholes (advanced to 16 and 19 feet bgs)
showed no significant differences (total borehole consisted of clay, with varying amounts of silt and
gravel).

Very moist to wet soil samples were encountered in site boreholes at depths of approximately 9.5 to
12 feet bgs, and this appears to be the uppér water-bearing zone beneath the site. Equilibrated
groundwater levels in boreholes were approximately 10 feet bgs. Inall boreholes, the water-bearing
zone was underlain by at least 4 feet of low permeability clay with no evidence of groundwater
(i.e., an aquitard between the upper water-bearing zone and the lower water-bearing zone was
encountered at depths of approximately 18.5 to 25 feet).

The direction of local groundwater flow had not yet been determined in the previous investigation
(groundwater monitoring wells had not been installed). Information from an adjacent site (across
25 Street) with one 14-foot-deep monitoring well showed groundwater occurring at a depth of 9
feet (in 1994). In January 2003, with the property owner’s permission, SES measured the water level
in that well at 9 feet bgs. Groundwater flow is likely to the west (toward San Francisco Bay), to the
southeast (toward Lake Merritt, located approximately 2,000 feet to the southeast), or somewhere in
between.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND EXTENT AND MAGNITUDE OF
RESIDUAL CONTAMINATION

Figures 2 and 3 show site soil and groundwater analytical results, respectively. All soil and
groundwater samples were analyzed for the potential site contaminants of concern: Total volatile

Steliar Environmental Solutions Page 0

2:PROJECTS'2002 Active Projecti2003-53-Bener Aato (IFST RemovalReport2 REPORT-BennerPhase 11 fuly 2003 fal ).¢oc




20035510

AHS LEGEND
All ND :- "7l Dutline of January 2003 UEST excavation
A9 T
WD) Bga July 2003 exploratory borghole
.7
& WTHE WD) A January 2003 base of excavation soil sample
BTEX = Banzonae, Taluens, Ethylbenzene, and
Xylenes
TVHg = Total Vaolatile Hydrocarbons—gasoline range
Former— [] ND = Not detected
Dispenser All concentrations are ng/Kg N
Building Clb ? A
SCALE IN FEET
Garage Door \\
Former UST \\
T R ot T Tommmmees e T
% NI "4
X ND /
MTBE ND Eill All ND
Total Fb I'I.'I / Aaer Vent RIND_|
Bid NA \ il KD BH:2
©9 3 e
ANND | \ Turbine !
Al ND /
Al bY
S Fd
> - TN D = = -
E ‘ «—— Sidewalk —»
gH-3 K
t\ Driveway ﬁ:ﬁ Curb
All ND
+——— 25th Street ———
% Stellar Environmental Solutons, nc. SAMPLING LOCATIONS AND SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS Figure 2
Geoscience & Engineering Consulting 488-25th Street, Oakland, CA by: MJC JULY 2003




LEGEND

ool _: Outline of January 2003 UFST axcavation
B;a July 2003 exploratory barehola

BTEX = Benzene, Toluena, Effyibenzens, and
Xylenes

TvHg = Total Volatile Hydrocarbons—gasoling range
ND = Not detected

«—— Sidewalk —

Former— [ All concentrations are uo'L
Dispenser
N
Bullding 0 5
I |
SCALE IN FEET
Garage Door \\
. Former UST \\
: - T T T T T T s -
: s =~
' / A
E / !:ill \
i ! | riser Vent |
{ 1y 1
— | E \ Turbine /
=1 NO | 1 '
wres [[1H ' *
: ~ s
: @ _ Ll -~

grex LI¢

"l T4 ND

BH-3
A\ Driveway Tvig ERLL /$ \‘“ Curb

+—  25th Street ———

20128511

sk StllarEnvironmental Soltons n. SAMPLING LOCATIONS AND GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS Figure 3
Geosclence & Englneering Consulting 488-25th Street, Oakland, CA by: MJC JULY 2003




hydrocarbons-gasoline range (TVHg); BTEX; and MTBE. Contamination in the groundwater media
is more pronounced than in the soil, with three of the five samples showing significant concentra-
tions from a regulatory perspective compared to one of the five soil samples.

As shown on the borehole geologic logs (Appendix C), soil samples were field-screened with a PID
for evidence of contamination, to aid in the selection of soil samples for offsite laboratory analysis.
In general, PID readings indicative of contamination were encountered at depths between the top of
the capillary fringe (approximately 9 feet deep) and the bottom of the upper water-bearing zone
(approximately 12 feet deep).

Soil Contamination

The only soil contaminant detected in the five June 2003 exploratory boreholes was gasoline, which
was detected at a maximum of 49 mg/kg (Borehole BH-5 at 11.5 feet deep). Trace levels of gasoline
were also detected at the 13-foot-deep soil sample in BH-5 (1.7 mg/kg) and in the 10-foot-deep
sample collected in borehole BH-1. Neither BTEX nor MTBE compounds were detected in any of
the borehole soil samples. No contamination was detected in any of the five borehole soil samples
collected beneath the upper water-bearing zone. More significant gasoline was detected in the
January 2003 base of excavation sample UST-BASE-East-9°, which showed 2,500 mg/kg TVH. No
BTEX, MTBE, nor other contaminants were detected in the west-end UFST excavation sample.
These data suggest that: 1) residual soil contamination by gasoline is limited to the immediate
vicinity of the former UFST; 2) there is no soil contamination beneath the upper water-bearing zone;
and 3) the sole site contaminant in soil is gasoline. Table 1 presents the historical and current soil
analytical results.

Groundwater Contamination

Gasoline was detected in all five exploratory borehole “grab” groundwater samples, ranging from
260 pg/L to a maximum of 7,900 pg/L. The maximum gasoline concentration was at BH-02 (to the
cast of the former UFST), with lower but elevated gasoline concentrations detected at BH-01
(5,800 pg/L) and BH-03 (3,700 ug/L). To the west and northwest (represented by boreholes BH-04
and BH-05), gasoline concentrations were 260 pg/L. Benzene was not detected in any of the
groundwater samples. Maximum concentrations of MTBE, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene were
3.1 pg/L, 15 pg/L, 24 pg/L, and 61 pg/L, respectively. Elevated gasoline concentrations n the
BH-02 groundwater sample resulted in elevated method reporting limits for benzene (13 pg/L) and
MTBE (50 pg/L).
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Table 1
Historical and Current Soil Analytical Results
488 25" Street, Oakland, California

Sample Total
Sample I.D.  |Depth (feet) TVHg Benzene Toluepe |Ethyl-henzene| Xylenes MTBE
January 2003 Base of UFST Excavation Soil Samples
UFST Base-East 9.0 2,500 <f7® <7 <1.7® <1.7® <1.7®
UFST Base-West 9.0 <11 <0053 <0.00353 <0.0053 <0.0053 <0053
July 2003 Exploratory Borehole Soil Samples
BH-1-1¢ 10.0 14 <0.0034 <0.0034 <0054 <0.0054 <(.022
BH-1-14’ 14.0 <i.1 <0.0033 <(.0033 <{.0053 <(.0033 <0.021
BH-2-6.5 6.5 <l.! <0.0054 <0.0034 <0.0054 <(.0054 <0022
BH-2-9° 9.0 <l.0 <{1.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <.020
BH-2-15 15.0 <! <0.0033 <0.0053 <(.0053 <f).0053 <021
BH-3-5° 5.0 <10 <(.0032 <0.0052 <0.0052 <Q.0052 <021
BH-3-9’ 9.0 <! <0.0054 <0.0054 <0054 <0.0054 <(.022
BH-3-13’ 13.0 <10 <0052 <0052 <0.0052 <0.0052 <0.021
BH-4-5° 50 <l <(.0051 <0.0051 <0.003! <0.0051 <0.020
BH-4-9° 9,0 <1.0 <Q.0052 <0.0052 <0.0052 <0052 <0021
BH-4-1%’ 13.0 <l <0.0055 <0.0035 <0.0053 <0.0055 <0.022
BH-5-6.5" 6.5 <l.1 <0.0054 <0.0054 <0.0054 <0.0054 <0.022
BH-5-11.5" 11.5 45 <0.010 <0.040 <0.010 <3010 <0.040
BH-5-13" 13.0 1.7 <0.0053 <0.0053 <0.0053 <0.0053 <3021
Soil RBSLs | 100/ 400 0.045/0.39 2.6/84 25/24 1.0/1.0 0.028/1.0
Notes:

@ All concentrations in mg/kg.
® High concentrations of gasoling required sample dilution, resulting in the listed increased methreborting limit,
© Fiest value is for sites where groundwater is a potential or current drinking water source; second vatue is for sites where it is not.

RBSL = RWQCB RiskBased Screening Levels for commercial/industrial sites with coarsgrained soil.
TVHg = Total volatile hydrocarbons- gasoline range.
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These data geometry suggest that: 1) shallow groundwater has been impacted by the former UFST;
2) groundwater contamination to the west and northwest of the former UFST is minimal to
insignificant, while the concentrations of gasoline to the south and east are significantly above the
regulatory RSBL of 100 pg/L; 3) the lateral extent of groundwater contamination to the east and to
the south of the former UFST remains ill-defined; and 4) gasoline appears to be the sole groundwater
contaminant of concern. Table 2 presents the groundwater analytical results from the July 2003

sampling event.

Table 2
July 2003 Groundwater Analytical Results
488 25t Street, Oakland, California

Sample Depth Total
Sample 1.D. {feet) TVHg Benzene Toluene |Ethyl-benzene| Xylenes MTBE
BH-01-GW ~10-11 5,800 <@.50 <0.50 7.4 45 <2.0
BH-02-GW ~10-11 7,900 <13 15 24 61 <50
BH-03-GW ~ 10-11 3,700 <l.0 <1.0 <10 <0 <4.0
BH-04-GW ~10-11 260 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <2.0
BH-05-GW ~ 10-11 260 <030 <50 <0.50 <0.50 3.1
Groundwater RBSLs 100 1.0 40 30 13 5.0
Drinking Water Standards® NLP 1.0 40 30 20 5.0®/13

Notes:

@ ATl congentrations in pg/L.

® primary Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL), unless specified otherwds
¥ Secondary (nuisance) MCL.

NLP = No Level Published.
RBSL = RWQCB RiskBased Screening Levels for commercial/industrial sites with coarsgrained soil.
TVHg = Total volatile hydrocarbons- gasoline range.
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40 REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS

REGULATORY STATUS

The lead regulatory agency for petroleum contamination cases in the City of Oakland is ACEH.
ACEH is a Local Oversight Program (LOP) for the State Water Resources Control Board (covering
Region 2 of the RWQCB). As such, the ACEH directly oversees soil and groundwater investiga-
tions/remediation on UFST sites (with or without RWQCB guidance) until determining that case
closure is appropriate, at which time the ACEH recommends case closure to the RWQCB. The
ACEH has designated the case as Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002518.

RESIDUAL CONTAMINATION REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS

The most applicable published numerical criteria governing residual soil and groundwater
contamination are the RWQCB’s Risk-Based Screening Levels (RBSLs) (RWQCB, 2001). These
are screening-level criteria used to evaluate if additional investigation and/or remediation is
warranted. Criteria to be considered in using the RBSLs include: contamination limited to surface
soil (less than 10 feet deep) or to subsurface soil; fine-grained vs. coarse-grained soil; residential or
commercial/industrial land use; and whether groundwater is or is not a known or potential drinking
water source. For the detected site contaminants, the RBSL values are the same for surface soil and
subsurface soil.

The appropriate RBSLs for this site are for coarse-grained soil (a conservative assumption since
grain-size analysis has not been conducted) and commercial/industrial land use (because the owner
has no plans to redevelop the property with residential land use). Qualifying for the usually higher
RBSL values for sites where groundwater is not a current or potential drinking water source requires
obtaining a site-specific variance from the RWQCB. The RWQCB completed an East Bay
Beneficial Use Study (RWQCB, 1999) that covers the Richmond to Hayward East Bay Basin Area
and, based on multiple technical criteria, divided the Basin into Zone A (Significant Drinking Water
Resource Potential), Zone B (Groundwater Unlikely to be used as Drinking Water Source) and
Zone C (Shallow Groundwater Unusable). The subject site falls within Zone A.
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RESIDUAL SOIL CONTAMINATION

Gasoline is the only potential site contaminant detected in soil in excess of its RBSL—at 2,500
mg/kg—in only 1 of the 16 total samples collected during the January and July 2003 sampling. The
2,500-mg/kg value is associated with a sample collected from the base of the excavation in January
2003. All 14 of the soil samples collected in July 2003 were below 100 mg/kg. Due to elevated
analytical method reporting limits in the base-of-UFST-excavation soil sample with elevated
gasoline concentration, it is possible that benzene and/or MTBE may also be present above their
respective RBSL values at that location.

GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION

Site contaminants detected in groundwater in excess of their respective RBSLs include gasoline and
xylene. The maximum residual gasoline detected is 7,900 pg/L, which is significantly higher that the
100 ug/L RBSL value. The five “grab” groundwater samples showed a range of 260 to 7,900 ug/L,
with three of the five showing relatively significant concentrations (7,900, 5,800, and 3,700 pg/L)
(generally considered an environmental impact by the regulators). The only potential groundwater
site contaminant detected in excess of its drinking water standard is xylene, at 61 pg/L compared
with its RSBL of 13 pg/L (or drinking water standard of 20 pg/L). Due to elevated analytical
method reporting limits in the groundwater samples with elevated gasoline concentrations, it is
possible that benzene and/or MTBE may also be present in groundwater above their RBSLs.

SITE CLOSURE CRITERIA

The ACEH and RWQCB generally require that the following criteria be met before issuing
regulatory closure of petroleum release cases:

1. The contaminant source has been removed (i.e., the UFST and obviously-contaminated
backfill material). This criterion has been met.

2. The groundwater contaminant plume is stable or reducing (i.., groundwater contamination is
not increasing in concentration or lateral extent). This criterion has not yet been met, and
will likely require installation and sampling of groundwater monitoring wells.

3. Ifresidual contamination (soil or groundwater) exists, there is no reasonable risk to sensitive
receptors (i.e., contaminant discharge to surface water or water supply wells) or to site
occupants. This criterion is generally met by conducting a Risk-Based Corrective Action
(RBCA) assessment that models the fate and transport of residual contamination in the
context of potential impacts to sensitive receptors. This task is generally conducted after the
previous two criteria have been met. Based on the apparent absence of benzene (the “risk
driver” compound for this site) and the likely absence of sensitive receptors, it is probable
that the site would pass the RBCA assessment.
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5.0

SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS, OPINION
AND RECOMMENDATIONS

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

The available data support the following findings and conclusions:

One site 1,000-gallon gasoline UFST was removed in January 2003 under regulatory
oversight, along with 40 tons of obviously-contaminated backfill material. Gasoline was
detected at 2,500 mg/kg in native soil 2 feet beneath the UFST (at a depth of 9 feet); BTEX
and MTBE concentrations were less than approximately 2 mg/kg each. Groundwater was not
encountered (excavation depth of 9 feet).

The lead agency for UFST-related petroleum contamination sites is the ACEH, which has
provided oversight of this case since the UFST removal report was submitted in January
2003. The most recent phase of site work is the July 2003 Preliminary Site Assessment.
This report has been submitted to ACEH.

The subject property is located within the RWQCB Zone A (Significant Drinking Water
Source Potential) designation as described in the 1999 East Bay Plain Beneficial Use Study.

Five exploratory boreholes were advanced to depths of 16 to 25 feet on three sides of the
former UFST excavation (all within 10 feet of the former excavation), and one was advanced
through the approximate center of the former excavation. A total of 10 soil samples were
collected for laboratory analysis from the unsaturated zone, at depths between 6.5 and 11.5
feet. An additional five soil samples (one from each borehole) were collected at depths
below the upper water-bearing zone. One “grab” groundwater sample was collected from
each borehole. The boreholes were geologically logged from continuous soil cores.

Site lithology consists predominantly of low permeability clays (in some cases silty or
gravelly). Groundwater was first encountered (as evidenced by saturated soil cuttings and
measurable water in the borehole) at a depth of approximately 10 feet, and occurs in an
approximately 2-foot thick zone between approximately 10 and 12 feet bgs. A lower water-
bearing zone was encountered at a depth of approximately 18.5 feet bgs and extended down
to at least 25 feet (deepest borehole drilled).
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B The lateral and vertical extent of soil contamination above regulatory agency screening levels
is well defined by available data, and appears to be constrained to an approximately 2-foot-
thick zone above groundwater, in the immediate vicinity of the former UFST excavation.

B Shallow groundwater in the immediate vicinity of the former UFST has been impacted by
gasoline above the RBSL, with no apparent contamination above RBSL values by BTEX or
MTBE. The area of maximum gasoline contamination appears to be beneath the UFST and
to the east and south, with minor to insignificant gasoline contamination to the west and
northwest,

B Exploratory borehole PID readings and soil sample analytical results suggest no soil or
groundwater contamination beneath the upper water-bearing zone.

B Part or all of the costs incurred by the property owner may be eligible for reimbursement
under the State of California Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Fund). The likely
deductible applied would be $5,000 to $10,000. The process requires submitting an
application, receiving a Letter of Commitment, and submitting Reimbursement Requests.
Work conducted by SES to date has been compliant with Fund requirements/guidelines,
including documentation on procurement and costs incurred. Pre-approval of project costs
(formerly recommended by the Fund) was not conducted, specifically in response to the
Fund’s previous discontinuation of this policy.

OPINION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the elevated gasoline contamination in groundwater, it is unlikely that ACEH (or the
RWQCB, from which the ACEH would request concurrence) would grant regulatory closure at this
time. The ACEH will likely require that groundwater monitoring wells be installed and sampled on
a quarterly basis (likely for a minimum of 1 year) to evaluate the stability of the groundwater
contaminant plume. Should contaminant concentrations in wells be shown to be stable and reducing
and the site passes a RBCA assessment, regulatory closure would likely be granted.

Based on the available data, we recommend the installation of three groundwater monitoring wells:

one through the center of the former excavation; one to the east (as maximum groundwater
contamination was detected in that direction); and one to the south (based on potential groundwater
flow direction to the east and the presence of gasoline contamination in that direction). Three
groundwater wells is the minimum amount that the regulators will accept to determine local
groundwater flow direction. The wells should be monitored and sampled on a quarterly basis for at
least 1 year. We further recommend that any additional investigation activities be approved by
ACEH before implementation, to ensure compliance with the Fund and maximize the potential for

reimbursement.
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7.0 LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Mr. Mike Benner, Benner Automotive, their
authorized representatives, and the regulatory agencies. No reliance on this report shall be made by
anyone other than those for whom it was prepared.

The findings and conclusions presented in this report are based on the review of previous
investigators’ findings at the site. This report provides neither a certification nor guarantee that the
property is free of hazardous substance contamination. This report has been prepared in accordance
with generally accepted methodologies and standards of practice. The SES personnel who
performed this limited remedial investigation are qualified to perform such investigations and have
accurately reported the information available, but cannot attest to the validity of that information. No
warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to the findings, conclusions, and recommendations
included in the report.

The findings of this report are valid as of the present. Site conditions may change with the passage
of time, natural processes, or human intervention, which can invalidate the findings and conclusions
presented in this report. As such, this report should be considered a reflection of the current site
conditions as based on the activities completed.

Stellar Environmental Solutions Page 20

2-PROJECTSZ00D Active Prop 5 5D Auta UFST [EPIRT-Benner Phase 1-kily 2003(fmal) doc




am g APR-26-03 MON Obizd £l ALAREDA GUUNLY rWb RiCSY ros Bu 316:50.999 cem e

Rpr 21 03 04:00p p.2

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION

398 ELMHURST ST. RAYWARD UA. $4544-1395

PHONE (510) 6T0-6633 Juincs Yoo

TAX (510) 7h3-1939
AFPLICANTS: FLEASE ATTACIE A STTY. MAP FOR AL DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATIONS
DESTRUCTION OF WELLS OVER 43 FEET REQUIRES A SEPARATE PERMIT APFLICATION

{ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION i

FOR AVPLICANT T COMPLETY.
OCATION OF brojecT, HRE ST Stwed

— re—— o

SNUNURSEE PRI *~) < 1.7 P

— ———— [,

—r

- — ———— ——

A ey

TLIENT

wme_Bemee Mrolepir _
\ddress HEE 95 55 Phone 833 R
Jy . _Okbhay : Zip___ el -

\FILICANT .

dame, Jteller Envitosmpanl Folvflano\g
Y Yl T L e A
\ddresz J1F élith AC__EP Fhoss S10= it~ T3

sy L. .1 -'! _ Zp___ I,
TYFE OF FROJECT
Well Coanslruciion Geotechnlcal Investigition
Cothiwlie Frolaciom - [« .
Water Bupply - (Contamfmauun )) @
Monitiring . Well Destnae linn -
TROTOSID WATER SVIPLY WRLL USE
Mew Doinestic. « Rephcement Domeic -
Municipal . lipation .
Indwusirial - Oiher .

A p—— e

MULLING METTIOD:

Mud Rotary - AT Kolary = - o *
Cabls - Oraer » (Queet Fish)

IRILLER'S NAME E“ ﬁ“&'

JRILLER'S LICENST NO. ___ZVZQP.Z__. .

¥ELL FROIECTS

Drill Dole Dizwcter L Maximum

Casing Diameter _ . _ ___ is. Depth fi.
Surfagg SeatPepth . Dwaer's Well Number

SEOTECINICAL ¥ROIECTS
Nambueof Borinps = Maximum
Mok Disseter o) n, Uepth _ .’_,_S fu

SPARTING DATE _“_m;_J__/‘&!_J_o 03 (At yr1 Stheluled )
oMeLEYoN Date,_Med> ”v# 9003

\PPLICANT'S smAmRE_'@,’M m.
wease pravrname_____ Bivee, M. Rudet

FOR UFFICE USE c

' -
PERMIT NUMNER _W_ 0_3-3) 1
WELL NUMBGK ___
APN

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Circled Permit Roquirerments Apply

A. GENERAL
1, A promil spplication shoukd e submiticd so as v
atrive At the ACPWA office Gve tlays prior 1o
proposcd ytarting date,
2. Sabmit to ACFWA within 60 days afier compledon of
permitted rrigimal Depuriment of Warey Resourccs.
Wehl Camplettion Report.
3. Peemit iz void Jf project not begun within 90 duysy of
spproval daie
B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS
1. Minimum surface scal thickacss is two inches of
eement groul pliced by iromie.
2. Minimum sea) depth i< 50 Feet for munmicipal amd
Inclusisial webls or 20 fest far domesuc ond Sirigtion
wells wnless 3 lesger depth is spocially 2pproved.
C. GROUNDWATLER MONITORING WELLS
NCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
1. Minitoum yurface seal thickness is twip inches of
eement grovl placed by hemic.
2.Minimum sel depth for moniloring weils is \he

makymumn depth practicable or 20 feef.
D) Gsomr:ﬂmmyé 0
Back(il boc hole mie with ctomnl Srout oF Sement

Euﬂmd mixture Upper (wo-three feot replaced in kind

c
E. CATHODIC
Fill hole 3n00e zonc with soncrele placed by tremic,
¥. WELL DESTRUCTION
Send a map of work site.A separate permit i3 required
for wells decper than 45 fect.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

NOTE: Oue zpplication must be submivtel Tor each well or well

destruction. Muliiple biwings ou gne application are acceptible
for peolechaical and contannatlon investigations.

Place. nokity Hiws, oHice o¥ He
Sk § Completion dotes by fer
Aebree Sladins -

APPROVED ___DATEﬁW:)

hexchy agres 10 comply with afl reguitcments of this permit and Alameda Counly Ovdinance Mo. 73-0H.

__oaw 43 _{@J



N

A

Garage Door \

Building

.@-

Former UST

riser Vent

‘@-— r——)?—(i)—d + /’| » -@"’

\ Turbine !

Sidewalk

K Driveway _¢— \ Curb

Lfﬂﬁ‘i- +————  25th Street ——u—»
4 p toposed Dordhole
NOT TO SCALE PRoposED
1\ s
| Stellar Environmental Solutions SITE PLAN AND' SAMPLING LOCATIONS—BENNER AUTOMOTIVE Figure 2

P R T

?ﬁ -Geoﬂe&weﬁnﬂsulﬂlkh 488 25th Street, Oaklan ,CA-




fax

To:

Fax #:
From:
Date:
Subject:
Pages

NOTES:

STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS
2198 Sixth Street
Berkeley, CA 94710
Telephone: (510) 644-3123
Fax (510) 644-3859

Q‘«r 743

James — Alameda County Public Works — Water Resources Section

510-782-1939

Bruce Rucker — Stellar Environmental Solutions

July 2, 2003

Drilling Permit Application no. W03-0339 for 488 25" Street, Oakland, CA

1 (inctuding this cover sheet)

James —

We have re-scheduled the above drilling project, for which your office has already issued
a drilling pemit. There will be one day of drilling on July 7, 2003. Please call if you
have any questions.




Subject: Concrete coring at borehole BH-01 (center of former UFST excavation), looking west.

Site: Benner Automotive, 488 25th Street, Oakland, California

Date Taken: July 7, 2003

Project No.: SES 2002-55

Photographer: Bruce Rucker

Photo No.: 01

Subject: Geoprobe rig at borehole BH-01, looking west.

Site: Benner Automotive, 488 25th Street, Oakland, California

Date Taken: July 7, 2003

Project No.: SES 2002-55

Photographer: Bruce Rucker

Photo No.: 02

STELIAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.




Subject: Borehole locations (orange cones), BH-05 at left, BH-04 in foreground, BH-01 and BH-02 in background.

Site: Benner Automotive, 488 25th Street, Qakland, California

Date Taken: July 7, 2003

Project No.: SES 2002-55

Photographer: Bruce Rucker

Photo No.: 03

Subject: Geoprobe rig at borehole BH-05 (near former dispenser), looking south.

Site: Benner Automotive, 488 25th Street, Qakland, California

Date Taken: July 7, 2003

Project No.: SES 2002-55

Photographer: Bruce Rucker

Photo No.: 04

STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC,




Subject: Borehole locations, looking to northeast (BH-03 located in street).

Site: Benner Automotive, 488 25th Street, Oakland, California

Date Taken: July 7, 2003

Project No.: SES 2002-55

Photographer: Bruce Rucker

Photo No.: 05

STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
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Stetlar Environmenial Soiutions, Inc.

2198 Sixth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710

Geosclence & Englneering Consulting

PROJECT _Benner Automotive

BORING NUMBER _BH-1
OWNER

Soil Boring Log

Page 1 of _2

Benner Automotive

LOCATION 488 25th St., Oakland

TOTAL DEPTH _25 feet

PROJECT NUMBER .2002-55

BOREHOLE DIA.

2-inch

SURFACE ELEV. Unknown

DRILLING COMPANY _EnProb

DRILLING METHOD

WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED 11 feet

GeoProbe

DRILLER Jeft Edmond

GEOLOGIST Bruce Rucker

DATE DRILLED 7/7/03

b -l
DEPTH GRAPHIC = SE |=E INSTRUMENT
(feet) L0G %é% 22| ReADING DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION REMARKS

0 — .
| Concrete sidewalk Continuous core
— 7 Tank excavation backfill: gravetly, | SO% sampling
L clayey silt, dry, friable, not
27 < cohesive .
— = “Instrument” is a
— - photoionization detector
— (PID); readings are in
— 4 — <t ppmv
— ] Sample recovery is
— 6 <1 100% unless indicated
] otherwise
— 8 — <1
— / Dark grey clay (CL), sl. stiff,
:1 0: e <1 v. cohesive, not friable, sl. moist Water level = 10.2"
I deep after advancing
I to 12
12— <1
:1 4: BH-1-14' <1
7 , Collect BH-1-GW
— 7] 15.5': Becomes silty (840 am) after

<1 advancing to 12'

<1 18.5" Color change to brown

Brown clayey sand (SC), sl
friable, mod. cohesive, soft,
<1 wet




2002-55-05

Siellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.
2198 Sixth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710

Geoscience & Engineering Consulting

PROJECT _Benner Automotive

Soil Boring Log

BORING NUMBER _BH-1  Page _2_ of _2

OWNER Benner Automotive

LOCATION 488 25th St., Oakiand

PROJECT NUMBER 2002-55

TOTAL DEPTH _25 feet

BOREHOLE DIA. __2-inch

SURFACE ELEV. Unknown

WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED =11 feet

DRILLING COMPANY _EnProb

DRILLING METHOD GeoProbe

DRILLER Jeff Edmond

GEOLOGIST Bruce Rucker DATE DRILLED _7/7/03

T
PEL]

pray GRAPHIC §25[25("RiAoNe |  DESORIPTIONSOIL CLASSIFICATION REMARKS
201, }
- _/ y 2" sample recovery
L. 1/ from 20.5'-22.5'
L.29_¥. /. <1
- —7';?_' . 7= —7— —?2— —7-
— oSG Grey and brown clayey gravel \
—24— <1 (GC), fully friable, wet. Gravel is 8" sample recovery
— - small and subangular from 2325

— - Bottom of borehoie = 25'

wre.

o8
L 30—
ym

i




2002-55-06

Stellar Envircnmental Solutions, Inc.

t 2198 Sixth Street, Barkeley, CA 94710

Geoscience & Engineering Consulting

PROJECT _Benner Automotive

LOCATION 488 25th St., Oakiand

TOTAL DEPTH

16 feet

SURFACE ELEV. Unknown

DRILLING COMPANY _EnProb
DRILLER Jeff Edmond

GEOLOGIST Bruce Rucker

Soil Boring Log

BCRING NUMBER _BH-2  page _ 1 of _1_

OWNER Benner Automotive

PROJECT NUMBER 2002-55

BOREHOLE DIA. ___2-inch

WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED =11 feet
DRILLING METHOD GeoProbe
DATE DRILLED _7/7/03

/ SH-2-15°

100
70
25
<1

<1

~20% and subrounded

Blue-grey clay (CL), mod. stiff,
cohesive, not friable, sl. moist

Bottom of barehole: 16’

wIE| o
gl GRARHIIC g2£|32| NSTRUMENT)  DESCRIPTION/SOIL GLASSIFICATION REMARKS
0 = .
B _7 Concrete sidewalk Continuous core
- - Black silty clay (CL), mod. stiff, soil sampling
. cohesive, sl. friable, sl. moist
— 2 - <1
- "Instrument” is a
— photoionizaticn detector
= = (PID); readings are in
- 4 - <1 ppmv
— . . Sample recovery is
— 6 < e G;f‘ttd:;':::t' %‘:2;:::1“3?;0 100% unless indicated
] Frzes arey; ’ otherwise
- 8 <1 . : .
E— 8.5": Becomes silty, sl. stiff
— — 8.5
- i 9.5: Becomes v. moist and
—10— 105 sandy (fine-grained), soft, cohesive
_1 0 i // Y (fine-g ) Water level = 10.2°
— - /ég&‘ ,[A 140 Gray gravelly clay (GC), soft, deep after driving to 11’
Lnily & wet, cohesive, gravel is small,

Collect BH-2-GW
(950 am)
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Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.

t 2198 Sixth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710

Geosclence & Engineering Oonsulhng

PRO J.ECT Benner Automotive

BORING NUMBER
OWNER

BH-3

Benner Automotive

Soil Boring Log

Page _1_ of _1

LOCATION 488 25th St., Oakland

PROJECT NUMBER _2002-35

TOTAL DEPTH _16 feet

BOREHOLE DIA.

2-inch

SURFACE ELEY. Unknown

DRILLING COMPANY _EnProb

DRILLING METHOD

WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED ~11 feet

GeoProbe

DRILLER Jeff Edmond

GEOLOGIST Bruce Rucker

DATE DRILLED 7/7/03

]

-t
(= 3]

o L
o o o]
L1111 101

Bottom of borehole: 167

w2E e

ol e’ |3E 22| AEADINe'|  DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION REMARKS
— 0 Asphalt, base rock & underlying
- — concrete Co_ntlnuou_s core
— - soil sampling
~ = / Black silty clay (CL), mod. stiff,
— 2 — <1 cohesive, sl. friable, si. moist
—~ - "Instrument” is a
— = photoionization detector
— (P1D); readings are in
4 <1 , ppmV
E—— 4.5 Color changs to dark brown
: 7 BH-2-5"

] Sample recovery is
— 6 <1 100% unless indicated
] otherwise
— 8 <1 8": Color change to grey
: : 4 9’-9.5": Gravelly lens (gravel is
— BH-3 ¥ small-medium)
—10— 18 5" i
- 0_ 9.5": Becomes soft and moist Water level = 103’
— 80 10.5": Sl. stiff, cohesive, not deep after advancing
E— friable, sl. moist to 11’
—12— 8 . i
Bl 11’: Becomes stiff Collect sample
— <1 BH-3-GW (1200)
| i BH-3-13
:1 4: / < 14.5":Becomes sl.-mod. stiff

e B aan o o ey e mam mam aam pan may mae paw |
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Stellar Environmentat Solutions, Inc.

2198 Sixth Street, Berkelay, CA 94710

PROJECT

Benner Automotive

LOCATION 488 25th St., Oakland

TOTAL DEPTH

16 fee

t

SURFACE ELEY. Unknown

DRILLING COMPANY _EnProb

DRILLER Jeff Edmond

GEOLOGIST Bruce Rucker

Soil Boring Log

BORING NUMBER _BH-4 page _ 1 of _1_

OWNER ____Benner Automotive

PROJECT NUMBER .2002-55

BOREHOLE DIA. ___2-inch

WATER FIRST ENCOUNTERED ~11 feet
DRILLING METHOD GeoProbe
DATE DRILLED 7/7/03

w2l e
R e | S=|INSTRUMENT|  DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION REMARKS
~0 1 . Concrete ‘
E— - ) Continuous core
] Black silty clay {(CL), mod. stiff, soil sampling
L ] cohesive, sl. friable, sl. moist
-2 — <1
— - "Instrument” is a
— photoionization detector
— (PID); readings are in
- 4 — <1 , ppmv
P 4.5": Color change to dark brown,
— - stiff, cohesive, not friable, sl. moist
BH-4-5"

T Sample recovery is
— 6 <1 100% unless indicated
] otherwise
: 8 : <1 8.5": Blue grey silty, graveliy clay,
S 4 Gravel is ~10% and small, stiff,
L _ B4y cohesive, sl. friable, sl. moist
— — 7 /:
_1 0_ 9": Gravel absent Water level = 10
I 80 9.5"; Becomes moist to wet, soft deep after advancing

— to sl. stiff, cohesive to 15
—12- 110 10.5:Mod. stiff, v. cohesive, Collect sample
| - not friable, sl. moist BH-4-GW (1100)
| - BH-4-13";
—14 — 3
— = // <1
—16 4
TE—— Bottom of borehole: 16
L 18—
_.20_




Stellar Environmental Solutions, Ine.
2198 Sixth Street, Berkeley, CA 84710

Geosclence & Engineering Consulting

PROJECT Benner Automotive

BORING NUMBER _BH-5

Page 1

Soil Boring Log

Q
=
-t

OWNER Benner Automotive

LOCATION 488 25th St., Oakland

PROJECT NUMBER _2002-55

TOTAL DEPTH

BOREHOLE DIA. __2-inch

SURFAGE ELEV. Unknown

DRILLING COMPANY _EnProb

DRILLING METHOD

WATER FIRST ENGOUNTERED =12 feet

GeoProbe

DRILLER Jeff Edmond

GEOLOGIST Bruce Rucker

DATE DRILLED 7/7/03

INTERVAL/
RECOVERY
BLOW
COUNTS

SAMPLE

INSTRUMENT
READING

DESCRIPTION/SOIL CLASSIFICATION

REMARKS

I

T

N

i

| 1 O A O N A T o I

7]

w

Frtr1r1r17r7r17r 17101717101 1rnrirT

N
o
|1

—h
N
11

—
.
L1

r71rrrrrinrihl
|

A
T

N\

2002-55-09

<1

<1

<1

<1

10

1,230

780

26
25
<1
<1

<1

Concrete

Black silty clay (CL), mod. stiff,
cohesive, sl. friable, sl. moist

4.5: Color change to dark brown,

stiff, cohesive, not friable, sl. moist

9”: Color change to grey, sl. stiff,
cohesive, not friable, sl. moist

12: Becomes soft to sl. stiff,
minor free water in sample

15: Becomes mod. stiff

18’: Color change to red brown

18.5": Becomes sandy clay, sand
is fine-grained, sl. moist, sl.
cohesive, friable

Bottom of borehole: 19

Continuous core
soil sampling

"Instrument” is a
photoionization detector
(PIDY; readings are in

ppmv

Sample recovery is
100% unless indicated
otherwise

Borehole dry after
advancing to 11°

Water level = 10.6°
deep after advancing
to15°

Collect sample
BH-5-GW (1240)

e e e e o o e e o e e aam pam |



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510} 48{:-0‘?00

Date: 14-JUL-03

Lab Job Number: 166199
Project ID: 2002-55
Location: Benner Automotive

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to thosge
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:ﬁﬁur;;zgzjiiikgbﬁ\

Projégt Manager

Opir rous Manager

Thie package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Reviewed by:

NELAP # 01107CA page 1 of 3|



Cb Curtis & Tormpkins, Lic,

Laboratory Numbers: 166199 Sampled Date: 07/07/03
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Received Date: 07/07/03
Project #: 2002-55

Location: Benner Automotive

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sampte and QC results for fourteen soil samples
and five water samples, which were received from the site referenced above on July 07,
2003. The samples were received cold and intact.

TVH by (EPA 8015B): High surrogate recoveries were observed for samples BH-1-10°
(CT# 166199-002) and sample BH-5-11.5’ (CT# 166199-017) as a result of
hydrocarbons coeluting with the surrogate. No other analytical problems were
encountered.

TEH by (EPA 8015B): No analytical problems were encountered.
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Curlis & Tompkins, Lid.

C

166199

Location

Benner Automotive

Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B
ProjectH#: 2002-55

Matrix: Water Sampled: 07/07/03
Units: ug/L Received: 07/07/03
Batch#: 82728

Field ID: BH-1-GW Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 07/09/03
Lab ID: 166195-001

Gasoline C7-C12
MTBE

0

2.
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA B8021B
Ethylbenzene 7.4 C .50 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes 4.5 C 0.50 EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA 80218

vTrl iﬁofdtéiﬁené-ffiﬁy

Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 140 65-144 8Q1l5B

Trifluorotoluene {(PID) 126 54-149 EPA BO21B
Bromoflucrobenzene (PID} 104 58-143 FPA 80218

Field ID: BH-2-GW Diln Fac¢: 25.00
vpe: SAMPLE Analyzed: 07/08/03
ab ID: 166189-007

Gasoline C7-C1l2

MTBE 50 EPA 8021B
Benzene 13 EPA 8021B
Toluene 13 EPA B0O21B
Ethylbenzene 13 EPA B8021B
m, p-Xylenes 13 EPA B0O21B
o-Xviene 13 EPA B0O21B

R Y L e e

toluene {(FI 57-150 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 101 £5-144 BO15EB
Trifluorotoluene (PID}) 105 54-149 EPA B(0Z1B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID} 104 58-143 EPA 8021B

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
Y=

ND= Not Detected

Reporting Limit

P of

ge

- .

Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard



Sample Name :

GC07 TVH 'A'!

166299-001,82728

Data File RTX 502

Sample #: al Page 1 of 1

e

FileName ¢ G:\GCO7\DATA\189A023 .raw Date : 7/5/03 10:17 AM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 7/8/03 12:12 AM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : -10.35 mv High Point : 529.20 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Qffset: -11 mV Flot Scale: 540.2 mv
A-1- GL\) Response [mV]
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Eart Time

GC07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502
Sample Name : 166199-007,82728 Sample #: al Page 1 of 1
leName 1 G:\OCO7\DATA\1A9R00& . raw Date : 7/9/03 10:17 AM
: TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 7/8/03 01:39 PM
: 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : 10.03 mv High Point : 108.90 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 10 mv Plot Scale: 98.9 mV
BH-Z - lek) Response {mv]
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

Lab #: 166199 Location: Benner Automotive

Client: Stellar Envircnmental Sclutions Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2002-55

Matrix: Water Sampled: 07/07/03

Units: ug/L Received: 07/07/03

Batcgh#: 82728 l_
Field ID: BH-4-GW Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 07/09/03
Lab ID: 166199-011

Gasoline C7-C12

MTBE ND 2.0 EPA B021B
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA B80Z1E
o-Xvlene ND 0.50 EPA 80218

Trifluorotoluene (FID} 57-150

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 100 65-144

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 92 54-149

Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 100 58-143 FEPA 8021B

Field I1D: BH-3-GW Diln Fac: 2.000
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 07/08B/03
Lab ID: 166199-012

Gasoline (C7-Cl2

MTBE 4.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene 1.0 EPA B021B
Toluene 1.0 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 1.0 EPA B021B
m,p-Xylenes 1.0 EPA 8021B
o-Xvylene 1.0 EPA 8021B

- | -

“(FID)

Trlfluorotoluéne

8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 112 65-144 BO15B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 115 54-149 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorcbenzene (PID) 106 58-143 EPA B021B

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
C= Presence ceonfirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%

¥= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

ND= Not Detected
RL= Regorting Limit
Page of
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GC07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

Sample Name : 166199-011,82728 Sample #: al Page 1 of 1
leName : G:\GCO7\DATA\1B9A024.raw Date : 7/9/03 10:17 BM
thod : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 7/9/03 12:47 AM
art Time : ¢.00 min End Time : 26,00 min Low Point : 10.01 mV High Point : 109.86
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 10 mV Plot Scale: 99.9 mV

0
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~J
[am)]
N

® ©
I

mv

001

T

4

ol e 2L gl i ol 0t |2 9 ¥
I mn Ll oo e

ve

L

Al oo

T R A A

c-7

TRIFLUO —

C-8

BROMOF -

C-10

c-12




GC07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

Sample Name : 166199-012,B2728 Sample #: al Page 1 of 1
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 7/8/03 03:5% PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time i 26,00 min Low Poinkt : 3.%7 mV High Point : 232.24 mV

FileName : G:\GCO7\DATA\189A00%.raw Date : 7/9/03 10:17 AM l
Scale Factor: 1.¢ Plot Offset: 4 mV Plot Scale: 228.3 mV
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 166199 Location Benner Automotive
Client: Stellar Environmental Seclutions Prep: EPA 5030RB
Project#: 2002-55

Matrix: Water Sampled: 07/07/03

Tnits: ug/L Received: 07/07/03

Batchi: B2728

ield ID: BH-5-GW Diln Fac: 1.000

vpe: SAMPLE Analyzed: 07/09/03
Lalb ID: 166199-019

Gasoline C7—C12-. 260 Y 5

0 8015B
MTBE 3.1 2.0 EPA B8021B
Benzenea ND 0.50 EPA BO21B
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA BO21B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes ND g.50 EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA_B8021B

uorot £7-150

Tri

Bromofluorchenzene {FID}) 112 65-144 BO15B8
Trifluorotoluene (PID} 101 54-149 EPA B0O21B
Bromofluorobenzene {PID} 110 58-143 FEPA B0O21B

BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
QC218652 Analyzed: 07/08/03

Gasoline C7-Cl2 ND ¥]

MTBE ND 2.0 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA B021B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA B021B
o-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B

Tuorotoluene (FID) 93 57-150 8015B

=
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 94 65-144 8015B

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 97 54-14% EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 97 5g-143 EPA S8021B

' *= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected

L= Regortin% Limit
Page of 1.z
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Sample Name :
FileName
Method
Start Time
Scale Factor:

BH-

GC07 TVH 'A'

166199-019,827248

: G:\GCO7\DATA\189A025 . raw

: TVHBTXE
: 0.00 min End Time : 26,00 min
1.0 Plot Offset: 10 wv
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Data File RTX 502

Sample #: al Page 1 of 1

Date : 7/%/03 10:17 MM

Time of Injection: 7/9/03 01:22 AM

Low Point : 1¢.01 mv High Peoint : 112.08 mv
Plot Scale: 102.1 mv

Response [mV]
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Start Time

ccv/lcs,qc218654,82728,u3w51106.2.5/5000

GC07 TVH

ple Name :
eName s G:\GCO7\DATAN\1BOA003 . raw
: TVHBTXE

iale Factor: 1.0

; 0.00 min

End Time

fo]

: 2€.00 min
Plot Offset: 8 mvV

SR
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Data File RTX 502

Sample #: Page 1 of 1
Date : 7/8/03 10:4C AM

Time of Injection: 7/8/03 10:14 AM

Low Point : 8.24 mV High Point :

Plot Scale: 137.& mV

145.86 mv

Respanse [mV]
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c Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 166199 Location Benner Automotive
Client: Stellar Environmental Sclutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf: 2062-55 Analysis: EPA 8021B

Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC218B653 Batchi: 82728

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 07/08/03

Units: ug/L

Gasoline C7-C12

MTBE 10.00 11.53 115 63-133
Benzene 10.00 10.53 105 78-123
Tceluene 10.00 10.08 101 79-120
Ethylbenzene 10.00 10.01 100 B0-120
m, p-Xylenes 20.00 20.77 104 - 76-120
o-Xylene 10.00 10.24 102 B0-121

A2
Trifluoratoluene (FID) NA
Bromoflucrobenzene (FID) NA
Trifluoroctoluene (PID) 98 54-149
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 101 58-143

NA= Not Analyzed
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Units: ug/L

Lab # 166159 Location: Benner Automotive
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Project$#: 2002-55 Analysis: B015B

Type: LS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC218654 Batchi: B2728

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 07/08/03

Gascline ©7-Ci2 1,000 999.8 100 80-120
MTBE N&
Benzene NA
Toluene NA
Ethylbenzene NA
m,p-Xylenes NA
o-Xylene NA

Trifluorotoluene (FID}
Bromoflucorcbenzene (FID)
Trifluorotoluene (PID}

Bromofluorcbenzene (PID)

57-150
96 65-144

NA

NA

NA= Not Analyzed
Page 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 166199 Location: Benner Automotive
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B I
Project#: 2002-55 Analysis: EFPA 8021B
Field ID: ZZZZZLZZE2 Batchi: 82728
MSS Lab ID: 166191-001 Sampled: 07/07/03
Matrix: Water Received: 07/07/03 .
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 07/08/03
Diln Fac: 1.000 l
Type: QC218739 l

Gasoline C7-C12
MTRBE <(}.3700 20.00 26.78 134 3ig-14
Benzene <0.06500 20.00 21.74 109 75-12

Toluene <0.06000 20.00 20.47 102 7%-12
Ethylbenzene <0.03800 20.00 19.93 100 78-12
m,p-Xylenes <0.03400 40.00 43.09 108 67-12

c-Xylene

Bromoflucrobenzene (FID)

Y N e N e

Trifluorotcluene (PID) 100 £4-149
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 105 £58-143
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC218740

Gasoline C7-C12 NA

MTBE 20.00 26.08 130 3B-149 3
Benzene 20.00 20.90 104 75-128 4
Toluene 20.C0 20.51 103 79-127 O
Ethylbenzene 20.00 20.03 100 78-124 1
m,p-Xylenes 40.00 43.15 108 67-121 0©
o-Xylene 20.00 21.20 106 77-131 G

Triflucrotoluene (FID)

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) NA

Triflucrotoluene (PID) 100 54-149

Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 105 58-143

Na= Not Analyzed l
RED= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1 4.0



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 1661599 Location: : Benner Autcomotive
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: . EPA 5030B
Project#: 2002-55

Matrix: . Soil Batchf: 82768

Basis: ~ as received Sampled: 07/07/03

Diln Fag: 1.000 Received: 07/07/03

l‘ield ID: BH-1-10" Lab ID: 166195-002

Type: SAMFPLE Analyzed: 07/09/03

Gasoline C7- c12“

1.
MTRE ND 2
Benzene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA B021B
o-Xvlene ND 5.4 ug/¥Xqg EPA B02]1B

Trifluorotoluene (FID) i39  5e-

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 154 * 51-142 8Q15B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 123 45-150 EPA B0Z21B
Bromoflucrobenzene (PID) 118 42-138 EPA B021B

ield ID: BH-1-14" Lab ID: 166195-003
ype: SAMPLE hnalyzed: 07/09/03

mg/ Kg

ug/Kg EPA 8021B
ug/Kg EPA 8021B
ug/Kg EPA 8021B
ug/Kg EPA 8021B
ug/Kg EPA 8021B
ua/Kqg EPA 80218

Gasollne c7- Cl2
MTBE

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xyvlene

%%%%%%5

Trlfluorotoluene (FID 103 56 144 B015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 103 51-142 BO1lS5SB
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 111 45-150 EPA 8021B
Bromoflucrobenzene (PID) 112 42-138 EPA B021B

*= Value ocutside of QC limits; see marrative
= Sample exhibits chromatographlc pattern which does not resemble standard
= See narrative
Not Detected
RL* Reporting Limit
>LR= Regponse exceeds ilnstrument's linear range
Page 1 of 8 5.1
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Sample Name ;

FileName

Method

Start Time

GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID

166199-002, 82768 Sample #: a Page 1 of 1
: G:AGCO4NDATAN190J0CB . raw Date : 7/10/03 10:38 AM
;. TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 7/9/03 05:23 PM
: 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : 57.30 mV High Point : 102.24 mV
Plot Offset: 57 mV Plot Scale:; 44.9% mV

Scale Factor: 1.0

BH-1-10' | Respanse- {mV]
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 166199 Locatiomn: enner Automotive
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2002-55

Matrix: So1l Batch#: 82768

Basgis: as received Sampled: 07/07/03

Diln Fac: 1.000 Received: 07/07/03

lield ID: BH-2-6.5 Lab ID: 166199-004

Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 07/08/03

Gasoline C?—Cl2”'

1.1

MTBE ND 22 ug/Kg EPA
Benzene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA
Toluene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA
Ethylbenzene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA

m, p-Xylenes ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA
o-Xylene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA

Surtogat REL: R

Trifluorotoluene (FID) io2 56-144 B01GRB

Bromefluorobenzene (FID) 103 51-142 BO15B

Trifluorcotoluene (PID) 112 45-150 EPA 8021B

'Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 112 42-138 EPA 8021B
Field ID: BH-2-9' Lab ID: 1661599-005
"ype Analyzed: 07/09/03

Gasoline C7 C12 1

MTBE ND 20 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Xg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xvlene ND 5.0 ug/Kg EFA 8021B
: Si : E RERE

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 56 - 144 B01SEB

Bromofluorchenzene (FID) 51-142 B015B

Triflucrotolusne (PID) : 45-150 EPA 80Z21B

Bromofluorocbenzene {(PID) 42-138 EPA 80218

= Value ocutside of QC limits; see narrative

Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

See narrative

Not Deteacted

RL Reporting Limit

LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range

age 2 of 8 5.1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. l

Lab #: 166199 Location: Benner Automotive

Client: Stellar Envirconmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 2002-55

Matrix: Seoi1l Batchi#: 82768

Basis: as received Sampled: 07/07/03

Diln Fac: 1.000 Received: 07/07/03

Field ID: BH-2-15 Lab ID: 166199-006 '
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 07/08/03

Gasoline C7- Clz ND
MTEE ND
Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
m, p-Xylenes ND
o-Xylene ND

vt ot n B - E

: AT O aE SRR T
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 100 56-144 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 102 51-142 8015E
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 104 45-150 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorcbenzene (PID) 109 42-138 EPA B0Z1B

Field ID: BH-4-5! Lab ID: 166199-008
Type: SAMPLE . Analyzed: 07/09/03

“Gasollne C7- C12.
MTBE
Benzene

ND
ND ug/Kg EPA 8021B
ND

Toluene ND
ND
ND

ug/Kg EPA 8021B
ug/Kg EPA 8021B
ug/Kg EPA 8021B
ug/¥Xg EPA BO02Z1B
ug/Kg EPA B021B

Ethylbenzene
m, p-Xylenes
o-Xylene ND

o 'Ei
GEGELRL T PSR

o)

Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 102 56-144 B8015B
Bromoflucrobenzene (FID) 105 51-142 B0lEB
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 107 45-150 EPA BQ21B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 111 42-138 EPA 8021R

*=z Value cutside of QC limits; see narrative
= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
= See narrative
= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
>LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range
Page 3 cf



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab # 16615% Location Benner Automotive
Client: Stellar Enviromnmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2002-55
Matrix: Soil Batchf: B2768
Basisg: as received Sampled: 07/07/03
Diln Fac: 1.000 Received: 07/07/03
l‘ield ID: BH-4-9" Lab ID: 166199-009
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 07/10/03
i R ; Akg
o ND 1.0 mg/Kg 8015B
MTEE ND 21 ug/Kg EPA B0O21B
Benzene ND 5.2 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 5.2 ug/Kg EPAR BO21B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.2 ug/Xg EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 5.2 ug/Xg EPA B021B
o-Xylene ND 5.2 ug/¥g EPA 8021B
S SO A e S S sREC - LImIEg s i A s A
rifluorotoluene (F 102 56-144 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 104 £1-142 8015%B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 104 45-150 EPA 8(021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 111 42-138 EPA BCZ21B
ield ID: BE-4-13" : Lab ID: 166199-010
vpe: SAMPLE Analyzed: 07/10/03

Gasoline C7-C12
MTRE
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xvlene

TR Ty
mg/Kg B015B

ug/Kg EPA 8021B
ug/Kg EPA 8021B
ug/Kg EPA 8021B
ug/Kg EPA 8021B
ug/Kg EPA 8021B
ug/Kg EPA 8021B

1.1
2

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

SEEEEEE]

: Surroagote
Trifluorotoluene (FID)

8015E

Bromofluorcbenzene (FID} 109 8015E
Trifiuorotoluene (PID) 107 45-150 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene {PID) 114 42-138 FEPA B021B

*= Value cutside of QC limits; see narrative
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not regemble standard
b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range
age 4 of 8 5.1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 166199 Location: Benner Automotive

Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA S030B

Project#: 2002-55 |
Matrix: So1l Batch#: 82768

Basis: as received Sampled: 07/07/03

Diln Fac: 1.000 Received: 07/07/03
Field ID: BH-3-5' Lab ID: 166199-013 l
Type: SAMPLE _ Analyzed: 07/10/03

Avia ik R riA LT3

Gaspoline C7-C1l2 1.0

MTRBE 21

Benzene - 5.2

Toluene 5.2

Ethylibenzene 5.2

m,p-Xylenes 5.2

o-Xyiene 5.2 ug/Kg

Trifiuorotcluene (FID} 100 56-144 BO0OlEB '
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 28 5l1-142 B8015B

Trifluorotoluene (PID} 104 45-150 EPA 8021B

Bromofluorcobenzene (PID) 103 42-138 EPA 8021B

Field ID: BH-3-9' Lab ID: ) 166199-014

Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 07/10/03

S Analyie B 2L 198 LS s
Gasocline C7-Cl2 ND 1. mg/¥g

MTEE ND 22 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EFA B021B
Toluene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA B8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA B021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 5.4 ugq/Kg EPA B021B

Surroga FREC mitE

Trifluorcotoluene (FID) 100 56-144 BO15B

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 10¢ 51-142 B8015B

Trifluorcotoluene (PID) 105 45-150 EPA 8021B

Bromoflucrgbenzene (PID) 107 42-138 EPA 8021B

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
b= See narrative

ND= Nct Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

>LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range

Page 5 of 8



' Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab # 166199 Location Benner Automotive
Client: Stellar Environmental Sclutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2002-55
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 82768
Basis: as received Sampled: 07/07/03
Diln Facg: 1.000 Received: 07/07/03

l‘ield ID: BH-3-13" Lab ID: 166199-015

Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 07/10/03

Gasoline Cf-C

1.
MTBE ND 21 ug/Kg EDPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.2 ug/Kg EPA B021B
Toluene ND 5.2 ug/Kg EPAR B021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.2 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.2 ug/¥Xg EPA B021RB
o-Xvlene ND 5.2 ug/Xg EFA B021B
; 0 .:‘ 0 .:‘ & .: ...... e :: e _ag-‘::{m- ~ ;
Trifluorotecluene (FID) 10 56-14
Bromofluorobenzene {(FID) 105 51-142 B8Q15B
Trifluorotoluene (PID} 105 45-150 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorgbenzene (PID) 110 42-138 EPA 8021B
ield ID: BH-5-6.5" Lab ID: 166199-016
vpe: SAMPLE Analyzed: 07/10/03

;- rrree —— i e
Gascline C7-C12 1.1
MTBE 2
Benzene 5.4 ug/Kg EPA B021B
Toluene 5.4 ug/Xg EPA B8021B
Ethylibenzene 5.4 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes 5.4 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xvlene 5.4 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
B : Surrodgal R AT Aniaiysl
Triflucrotoluene (FID) 100 56-144 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 97 S1-142 8015E
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 103 45-150 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 103 42-138 EPA B8021B

vValue ocutside of QC limits; see narrative

Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resembie standard

See narrative

Not Detected

Reporting Limit

Response exceeds instrument's linear range

age & of 8 5.1
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

Lab #: 166199 Location: Benner Automotive
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Proiect#: 2002-55 )

Matrix: So1l Batch#: 82768

Basis: as received Sampled: 07/07/03

Diln Fag: 1.000 Received: 07/07/03

Field ID: BH-5-11.5" Lab ID: 166199-017 l
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 07/10/03

AL

Gascline C7-Cl2

MTRE ND

Benzene ND 10 ug/Kg EPA
Toluene ND 10 ug/Kg EPA
Ethylbenzene ND 10 ug/Kg EPA

m, p-Xylenes KD 10 ug/Kg EPA
o-Xviene ND 10 ug/Kg EPA

“Trifluorotoluene fFID)

226

* »LR b 56-144 8015

Bromofluorcobenzene (FID) 153 +# 51-142 8015B

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 155 * 45-150 EPA 8021E

Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 116 42-138 EPA BO21B

Field ID: BH-5-13' Lab ID: 166199-018

Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 07/10/03
Gasocline C7-Clz2 1.1 mg/Kg
MTBE ND 21 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA B8021B
Toluene ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 8021B

3 1 cR] GEML TS :
Trifluorotoluene (FID) i07 56-144 BO1l5SB
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 109 51-142 BC15B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 110 45-150 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 112 42-138 EPA B021B

*= Value outside of QC limits;

Y=
b= See narrative

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

>LR= Response exceeds instrument's

Page 7 of 8§

see narrative
Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which deoes not resemble standard

linear range

G N B AN S ) BN Ny O aw Em e



l GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID
Sample Name ; 166199-017,82768 Sample #: a Page 1 of 1
leName i G:\GCO4\DATA\190J036. raw Date ; 7/10/03 10:39 AM
Ithod ;. TVHEBTXE Time of Injecticen: 7/10/03 10:10 AM
art Time : G.00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : 56.60 mV High Point : 125,01 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 57 mV Plot Scale: 66.4 mV

| BH-5-1.5°

Respanse [mV]

—y

[ae]

%HIITIIII?!IIITIIII%}!III?IlII?EIIITIIH%IIII%IIII%IHI%HIITI[II%
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e —
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' =
1=
=
(1] —
l =
I  BROMOF -
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l o]
e
|
o
T ]
l —Jc-12 -
l o
o

AV RN

: 238
=
5 312
_?C/v—a.aa
: 424
g 473
Qm
s 6.61
£.03 729
7.86
8.34
=876
H
230 573
10.06
10.56
§ -—11.03
f = 11.45
L—%‘IZBZ
1302 1330
: 13.63
‘ ———13.91
: 14.48
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; 16.59
; ——1088 17.47
—=—==11.80; 79
: = éﬁ 8.50
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= 5052
21.29

23.33




GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID l
Sample Name : 166199-018,82768 Sample #: a Page 1 of 1
FileName 3 G:\GCO4\DATAN190J033 ., raw Date : 7/10/03 10:39 AaM
Metheod : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 7/10/03 08:22 AM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time i 26.00 min Low Point : 5B8.11 mV High Peint @ 97.24 mv
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 58 mV Plot Scale: 39.1 mV
{
BH-5-13 Response [mV] l
= ~J co o L [Tal
o— I IiIITIIIITIII!TIIIlT‘IIIITlIIITII I
3 |
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c Curlits & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab # 166199 Laocation

Benner Automotive

Client: Stellar Environmental Scolutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2002-55

Matrix: So1l Batch#: 82768
Basis: ag received Sampled: 07/07/03
Diln Fac: 1.000 Received: 07/07/03
ype: BLANK Analyzed: 07/09/03
Lak ID QC218804

‘Gasoline C7-Cl2

1.

MTBE ND 20 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
| o-Xvlene NI 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021E
1 urrogat REC:Lamy

Trifluorctoluene (FID) 56-144 8015

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 79 51-142 8015BE

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 94 45-150 EPA 8021B

Bromofluorobenzene (PID} 83 42-138 EPA 8021B

- aE SN EN AN AN G SN MBS oW

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

LE= Response exceeds instrument's linear range

age 8 of
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GC04 TVH 'J!' Data File FID
Sample Name : CCV/LCS,QC21BBOE,82768,03WS1106,2.5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
FileName + G:\GC04\DATA\190J003.raw Date : 7/9/03 01:20 PM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 7/9/03 12:54 BPM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26,00 min Low Point : 56,52 mV High Point : 129.58 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 57 mV Plot Scale: 73.1 mV
G’ﬂs—tf’&;—') | Response [mV]
st wn fatn] [ o (] o (] [ (4] = wn [ata] on
- o b b o oo Tocee booecbooed oo b fon e L s
= F0.15 _
-~ T57 +.
i 2.17
—C-6 -
——
=7 -
Sa— :
—TRIFLUC - 6.60
-
s 8.96
-
e~
3 = 12.57 1278
3 =
EN— 13.81
=
" —BROMOF - 15.35
s—c-10 - 16.15
= 17.27
—
v
Lo
]
N
—C-12 -
ro_—
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c Curtis & Tompking, Lid.

Lab #: 166199 Location: Benner Automotive
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: . EPA 5030B
Project#: 2002-55

Type: LCS Basis: as received

Lab ID: QC218805 Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: Soil Batch#: 82768

Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 07/09/03

MTEBE 50.00 45.07 90 74-121 EPA 8021B
Benzene 50.00 52.54 106 80-121 EPA 8021B
Toluene 50.00 51.14 102 g80-120 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 50.00 49.20 98 79-120 EPA B8021B
m,p-Xylenes 100.0 98.60 99 76-120 EPA B021B
o-Xylene 50.00 50.28 101 80-120 EPZ 8021B

i

Trifluorotaluene (FID} 88 56-144 8015B
Bromafluorcbhbenzene (FID) B3 51-142 8015B
Trifluorcotoluene (PID) 94 45-150 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorcbenzene (PID} 87 42-138 EPA 8021B

A= Not Analyzed
Page 1 of 1 6.1




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 166199 Location: Benner Automotive
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2002-55 Analysis: 8015B

Type: LCS Basis: as received

Labh ID: QC218806 Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: Soil Batchf: 82768

Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 07/09/03

Gascline C7-C12
MTBE

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

e
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 105 56-144
Bromofluorcbhenzene (FID) a7 51-142
Trifluorotoluene (PID) NA
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) NA

NA= Not Analyzed
Page 1 of 1
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l Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 166199 Location Benner Autcmotive
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2002-55 Analysis: 80158
Field ID: ZZZEZZ2222 Diln Fac: 1.000
MSS Lab ID: 166225-004 Batchi: g27&8
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/08/03
Units: mg/Xg Received: 07/08/03
Basis: as received Analyzed: 07/09/03
"ype: MS Lab ID: QC218827
Gasoline C7-Cl2 1.1891 10.75 10.31 85 24-134
MTBE NA
Benzene NA
Toluene NA
Ethylbenzene NA
m, p-Xylenes NA
o-Xylene NA

Triflucrotoluene (FID) 128 56-144

Bromofluorobenzene (FID} 1i1 51-142

Trifluorotoluene (PID) N&

Bromof luorokbenzene (PID} NA
Type MSD Lab ID: QC218828

i %

Gasoline C7-Cl2 10.53 106.57 89 24-134 4 32
MTRE NA

Benzene NA

Toluene NA

Ethylbenzene N&

m,p-Xylenes NA

o-Xylene NA

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 119 56-144
Bromcfluorcbenzene (FID) 103 5E1-142
Triflucrotoluene {(PID) NA
Bromofluorchenzene (PID) NA

lNA: Not Analyzed
PD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 8.0





